
118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 124-2928 Name: Contract Amendment for Curb Ramp North.
Increase
Contract # 2311-02230 (A1)

Status:Type: Contract Amendment
(Highway)

Held / Deferred in Committee

File created: In control:4/26/2024 Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action:6/13/2024

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor:  Acura, Inc, Bensenville, Illinois

Action:   Refer to Transportation Committee

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Construction Services

Location: Curb Ramp Improvement Program 2022 North

County Board District(s): 12, 14, and 15

Original Contract Period:  7/14/2023 - 1/1/2028

Section: 23-CRIPN-00-CG

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  N/A

Section: N/A

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $939,796.00

Original Board Approval:  6/29/2023, $939,796.00

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s):  N/A

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s):  N/A

This Increase Requested:  $320,514.44

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2024 $320,514.44

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.521536

Contract Number(s):  2311-02230

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: Direct
participation. The prime vendor is a certified MBE.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the
proposed Amendment between the County and Acura, Inc, Bensenville, Illinois.

This contract was approved by the Cook County Board on June 29, 2023, for Curb Ramp
Improvement Program 2022 North located within the Cook County Board Districts 12, 14, and 15 in
accordance with the plans and specifications. The amendment accounts for changes associated with
excavation for ADA ramps, adjacent sidewalk installation to ADA ramps, soils testing and disposal.
Additional excavation was required to comply with ADA requirements and soils testing determined
more spoils needed to be disposed of as Non-Special Waste than originally anticipated in the design
phase.

Finally, the amendment accounts for work that was not included in the project but required to meet the
goals of the project includes installation of a segmental block wall to allow for meeting ADA
requirements for locations with exceeding allowable elevation differences based on existing field
conditions.

This contract was awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Invitation for Bid (IFB) in accordance with
the Cook County Procurement Code. Acura, Inc. was the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder.

Sponsors:

Indexes: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

referBoard of Commissioners6/13/2024 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor:  Acura, Inc, Bensenville, Illinois

Action:   Refer to Transportation Committee

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Construction Services

Location: Curb Ramp Improvement Program 2022 North

County Board District(s): 12, 14, and 15

Original Contract Period:  7/14/2023 - 1/1/2028

Section: 23-CRIPN-00-CG

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  N/A

File #: 24-2928, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-2928, Version: 1

Section: N/A

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $939,796.00

Original Board Approval:  6/29/2023, $939,796.00

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s):  N/A

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s):  N/A

This Increase Requested:  $320,514.44

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2024 $320,514.44

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.521536

Contract Number(s):  2311-02230

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via: Direct participation. The prime
vendor is a certified MBE.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed
Amendment between the County and Acura, Inc, Bensenville, Illinois.

This contract was approved by the Cook County Board on June 29, 2023, for Curb Ramp Improvement Program 2022
North located within the Cook County Board Districts 12, 14, and 15 in accordance with the plans and specifications. The
amendment accounts for changes associated with excavation for ADA ramps, adjacent sidewalk installation to ADA
ramps, soils testing and disposal. Additional excavation was required to comply with ADA requirements and soils testing
determined more spoils needed to be disposed of as Non-Special Waste than originally anticipated in the design phase.

Finally, the amendment accounts for work that was not included in the project but required to meet the goals of the
project includes installation of a segmental block wall to allow for meeting ADA requirements for locations with

exceeding allowable elevation differences based on existing field conditions.

This contract was awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Invitation for Bid (IFB) in accordance with the Cook County
Procurement Code. Acura, Inc. was the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 6/30/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

